We have updated LANXESS’ rating scenario for 2023 to 2024 to reflect the completed

transaction. Scope-adjusted debt/EBITDA is now expected to be above 4.4x in 2023

(4.7x in 2022), with further decreases to 3.3x in 2024 and 2.7x in 2025. Additionally, we

anticipate LANXESS' financial risk profile will benefit from a resilient end-market leading

to reduced volatility. The remaining 40% stake in the joint venture with Advent

International represents a significant financial reserve, and we assume, LANXESS has

the possibility to monetise it in 2026 using the same valuation parameters as its first

valuation. This could provide further funds for deleveraging or external growth

opportunities, especially for expanding its consumer-protection business.

Temporarily weaker financial
risk profile of BBB maintained

Updated rating scenario
reflecting completed transaction
with an improved financial
profile

https://www.scoperatings.com/ScopeRatingsApi/api/downloadmethodology?id=288180ad-b908-4f1b-872b-40617a2da901
https://www.scoperatings.com/ScopeRatingsApi/api/downloadmethodology?id=288180ad-b908-4f1b-872b-40617a2da901

LANXESS AG
Germany, Specialty Chemicals

25 July 2023  9/11

Figure 4: Credit metrics

Figure 5: FOCF and discretionary cash flow

-20%

-10%

0%

10%

20%

30%

40%

50%

60%

-2.0x

-1.0x

0.0x

1.0x

2.0x

3.0x

4.0x

5.0x

6.0x

2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E

Scope-adjusted debt/EBITDA

Scope-adjusted FFO/debt (RHS)

Scope-adjusted FOCF/debt (RHS)

-500

-400

-300

-200

-100

0

100

200

300

400

500

2020 2021 2022 2023E 2024E

Free operating cash flow

Discretionary cash flow

Sources: LANXESS, Scope estimates Sources: LANXESS, Scope estimates

Further key pillars of our rating include: i) an expected easing of working capital

headwinds in 2023 as the expensive inventories purchased in 2022 are gradually

digested by the market; ii) lower capital expenditure following the HPM transaction and

completion of most strategic investments, with anticipated capex of around EUR 370m in

2023; iii) a projected cash inflow of EUR 1.3bn in 2023 already factored into our model,

offset by the cancellation of EUR 750m in bilateral lines, repayment of EUR 500m in